Y\
W, oKLAHOMA

<« Office of Management
> & Enterprise Services

‘ 4"

Statewide Contract
Addendum

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SWO0817-P

PeopleSoft Contract ID: 5413, 5445

Contract Title: MRO-Maintenance, Repair, and Operations

— Plumbing Supply

Contract Issuance Date: 11/07/2018

Contract Supplier: Central OK Winnelson, Plumbmaster

Addendum # 3

Addendum Date: 09/02/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

revised contract period shall now include:
11/07/2020 through 11/06/2021

Central Oklahoma Winnelson Company
5037 NW 10" Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73127

Ryan Brooks

405-947-8761

ribrooks@winnelson.com

Vendor ID# 64988, Contract 5413

Both awarded suppliers have agreed to renew this contract for one additional year. The

Plumbmaster, Inc.

51 Lacrue Ave

Glen Mills, PA 19342

Tracy Brown

800-422-4489
bids@plumbmaster.com

Vendor ID# 206570, Contract 5445

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 0OF 1


mailto:rjbrooks@winnelson.com
mailto:bids@plumbmaster.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

